REV. D
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD96685/AD96687

WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature                                                         Package
Model Type Range Description                                   Options
AD96685BR Single –25°C to +85°C 16-Pin SOIC, Industrial                 R-16A
AD96687BP Dual –25°C to +85°C 20-Pin PLCC, Industrial                P-20A
AD96687BQ Dual –25°C to +85°C 16-Pin DIP, Industrial                   Q-16
AD96687BR Dual –25°C to +85°C 16-Pin SOIC, Industrial                 R-16A
AD96687BR-REEL Dual –25°C to +85°C 16-Pin SOIC, Industrial                 R-16A
REV. D –5–
Typical Performance Characteristics–AD96685/AD96687
APPLICATIONS INFORMATION
The AD96685/AD96687 comparators are very high speed devices.
Consequently, high speed design techniques must be employed
to achieve the best performance. The most critical aspect of any
AD96685/AD96687 design is the use of a low impedance
ground plane.
Another area of particular importance is power supply decoupling.
Normally, both power supply connections should be separately
decoupled to ground through 0.1 µF ceramic and 0.001 µF mica
capacitors. The basic design of comparator circuits makes the
negative supply somewhat more sensitive to variations. As a
result, more attention should be placed on ensuring a “clean”
negative supply.
The LATCH ENABLE input is active LOW (latched). If the
latching function is not used, the LATCH ENABLE input should
be grounded (ground is an ECL logic HIGH). The LATCH
ENABLE input of the AD96687 should be tied to –2.0 V or left
“floating,” to disable the latching function. An alternate use of
the LATCH ENABLE input is as a hysteresis control input. By
varying the voltage at the LATCH ENABLE input for the
AD96685 and the differential voltage between both latch
inputs for the AD96687, small variations in the hysteresis can
be achieved.
Occasionally, one of the two comparator stages within the
AD96687 will not be used. The inputs of the unused comparator